

To Be Argued By: Paul B. Watkins, Esq.
Time Requested: 25 Minutes

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Court Of Appeals

Docket No. **APL-2022-00116**

Respondent

v.

Appellate Division

Docket No. **KA 18-01957**

TYQUAN JOHNSON

Monroe County Indictment

No. **2015-0800**

Defendant/Appellant

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
TYQUAN JOHNSON**

Date Completed: December 22, 2022

By: PAUL B. WATKINS, ESQ.
Attorney for the Defendant/Appellant
TYQUAN JOHNSON
115 N. Main Street
Fairport, NY 14450
Tel: (585) 377-9747
Fax: (585) 377-9660
paulbwatkinslaw@outlook.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
POINT ONE	
STANDARD OF REVIEW: THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION	2
POINT TWO	
THE PEOPLE DO NOT ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF WHAT JUSTIFICATION IS REQUIRED FOR A LEVEL ONE INQUIRY OF OCCUPANTS OF A PARKED CAR AND MISSTATE OFFICER PIKE’S TESTIMONY	3
POINT THREE	
THERE WAS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR THE LEVEL TWO INQUIRY	7
POINT FOUR	
OFFICER PIKE DID NOT HAVE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE LEVEL THREE STOP AND FRISK, AND DEFENDANT DID NOT VOLUNTARILY ABANDON THE DRUGS	9
A. Officer Pike Did Not Have The Required Justification For the Level Three Stop	10
B. Officer Pike Did Not Have The Required Justification To Pat/Frisk Defendant	13
C. Officer Pike Obtained The Drugs From Defendant Pursuant To The Unjustified Search	16
D. Conclusion	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In Re Jaquan M.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 403 (1 st Dept.2012).....	11
<i>People v. Batista</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 650 (1996).....	15
<i>People v. Benjamin</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 267 (1980).....	7-8
<i>People v. De Bour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 216 (1976).....	1,4
<i>People v. Dealmeida</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1405 (4 th Dept.2015).....	12
<i>People v. Freeman</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1650 (4 th Dept.2016).....	11
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 470 (1982).....	4
<i>People v. Hightower</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1396 (4 th Dept.2016).....	18
<i>People v. Hollman</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 181 (1992).....	3,11
<i>People v. King</i> , 199 A.D.3rd 1454 (4 th Dept. 2021).....	3
<i>People v. Laviscount</i> , 116 A.D.3d 976 (2 nd Dept. 2014).....	3
<i>People v. McIntosh</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 521 (2001).....	2
<i>People v. Milaski</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 147 (1984).....	12
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 982 (1995).....	3
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 945 (1994).....	17
<i>People v. Riddick</i> , 70 A.D.3d 1421 (4 th Dept.2010).....	9,11
<i>People v. Rutledge</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1125 (2 nd Dept.2005).....	3
<i>People v. Sierra</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 928 (1994).....	9

People v. Stover, 181 A.D.3d 1061 (3rd Dept.2020).....3

People v. Wideman, 38 N.Y.3d 1067 (2022).....14

People v. Wideman, 192 A.D.3d 1384 (3rd Dept.2021).....14

People v. Williams, 191 A.D.3d 1495 (4th Dept.2021).....11
